February 23, 1911, that a bill of costs taxing the fees of the Commissioners of Ap-
praisal in the Croton Falls Dam and Reservoir, Second Supplemental Proceeding, 
was signed by Mr. Justice Mills, under date of December 17, 1910, pursuant to the 
provisions of chapter 490 of the Laws of 1883, to the amount of three thousand nine 
hundred dollars ($3,900). 

To provide means for the payment of this bill of costs, corporate stock should 
he issued in conformity with the requirements of section 32 of chapter 490 of the 
Laws of 1883. 

A resolution for that purpose is herewith submitted. Respectfully,

[...]

sections 169 and 170 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment herebyuthorizes the Comptroller to issue corporate stock of The 
City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to the amount of three thousand nine hundred dollars ($3,900), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be applied in payment of the bill of costs of the Commissioners of 
Appraisal, in the Croton Falls Dam and Reservoir, Second Supplemental Proceeding, 
as taxed by an order of the Supreme Court, held in and for the 9th Judicial Dis-

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
one hundred and seventy thousand four hundred and ninety-five dollars ($170,495), 
for the purpose of providing means for the payment of the awards and the interest 
thereon, in the matter of acquiring title to certain lands in the block bounded by 
Avenue A and 1st avenue, 59th and 60th streets, and in the block bounded by 1st

[...]

selected for bridge ,purposes according to law, and that when authority therefor, 
shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized 
to issue corporate stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 
169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding one hundred and 
seventy thousand four hundred and ninety-five dollars ($170,495), the proceeds whereof 
to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens,

[...]

Pursuant to the provisions of a resolution of the Board of Estimate and Appor-

tionment, adopted November 16, 19l6, the entire cost and expense of this proceeding 
is to be borne and paid by The City of New York, for which corporate stock to the 
amount of two hundred and ninety-nine thousand three hundred and forty-three and 
74-100 dollars ($299,343.74) should be issued. 

A resolution for that purpose is herewith submitted. Respectfully, 
. 	 WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 174 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to issue corporate stock 
of The City of New York, in-  the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New 
York Charter, to the amount of two hundred and ninety-nine thousand three hundred 
and forty-three and 74-100 dollars ($299,343.74), the proceeds whereof to be applied 
to replenish the "Fund for Street and Park Openings" for this amount to be paid 
therefrom, in the matter of opening and extending an addition to St. Nicholas Park, 
between the westerly line of Hamilton terrace produced and the easterly line of Con-

[...]

of the machinery of the boiler house and coaling station and the pathological depart-
ment and men's dormitory of the new Bellevue hospital, be and the same is hereby ap-
proved of and concurred in by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to the ex-
tent of four thousand two hundred and fifty-two dollars and fifty cents ($4,252.50), 
and for the purpose of providing means therefor, the Comptroller be and is hereby au-
thorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to issue special revenue bonds of The City of New York to an 
amount not exceeding four thousand two hundred and fifty-two dollars and fifty cents 
($4,252.50), redeemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their 
issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens